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Frequently Asked Questions 
Regarding the Public Pool and Spa Safety Act - AB 1020 

 
1. Does the surcharge apply to each swimming pool or to each facility? 
 

The annual fee specified in Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(l)(1) 
applies to each public swimming pool.  

 
2. Does the surcharge apply to public swimming pools that are fee exempt? 
 

According to Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(l)(4), owners that 
are exempt from local swimming pool permit fees shall also be exempt 
from the fees imposed pursuant to this subdivision. 

 
3. To what address should the local health departments send the collected 

surcharge (fee) when transmitting to the Controller? 
 
 Local health departments should send the surcharge (fee) to the following 

address: 
 

Recreational Health Fund 3157 
California Department of Public Health 
Attention: Alice Webber 
PO Box 997377, MS 7400 
Sacramento, CA  95899-7377 

 
 When submitting the surcharge (fee) to CDPH, local health departments 

should identify the payment/submission with the following information: 
 
   Purpose: Public Pool and Spa Safety Act (AB 1020) 
   Fund: Recreational Health Fund (3157) 
 
4. If the ownership of a public swimming pool changes during the year, does CDPH 

require the annual surcharge to be collected from the new owner as part of the 
new owner’s annual county permit fee? 

 
Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(l)(1) states that “the department 
may assess an annual fee on the owners of each public swimming pool, to 
be collected by the applicable local health department, in an amount not to 
exceed the amount necessary to defray the department’s costs of carrying 
out its duties under Section 116064.1 and this section but in no case shall 
this fee exceed six dollars ($6).”  Because the annual fee is assessed on 
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the owner and not on the pool, then an annual fee must be collected from 
the new owner when a change of ownership occurs during the year. 

 
5. Must a single skimmer equalizer line be equipped with a compliant drain cover; 

be equipped with a Safety Vacuum Release System (SVRS) or some other 
secondary safety device/system; and/or be split (symmetrically plumbed, 
hydraulically balanced, and at least three feet apart)? 

 
According to Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(c), all main drains 
and skimmer equalizer lines are required to be equipped with compliant 
drain covers.  However, Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(d) does 
not require skimmer equalizer lines to be equipped with any secondary 
safety device/system.  In addition, Health and Safety Code Section 
116064.2(e) does not require skimmer equalizer lines to be split. 

 
6. Does a skimmer equalizer line outlet installed on the floor of a swimming pool 

with a dedicated pump require a second layer of anti-entrapment protection? 
 

According to Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(c), all main drains 
and skimmer equalizer lines are required to be equipped with compliant 
drain covers.  However, Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(d) does 
not require skimmer equalizer lines to be equipped with any secondary 
safety device/system.  In addition, Health and Safety Code Section 
116064.2(e) does not require skimmer equalizer lines to be split. 

 
7. Does a jet booster outlet connected to a dedicated pump require a second layer 

of anti-entrapment protection? 
 

According to Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(c), all main drains 
and skimmer equalizer lines are required to be equipped with compliant 
drain covers.  In addition, Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(d) 
requires every public swimming pool with a single main drain that is not an 
unblockable drain to be equipped with at least one secondary safety 
device/system.  However, Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(d) does 
not require skimmer equalizer lines to be equipped with any secondary 
safety device/system. 

 
8. What if CDPH does not approve a performance standard relating to 

anti-entrapment devices or systems or amendment or successor to, or later 
published edition of an ASME/ANSI or ASTM performance standard relating to 
anti-entrapment devices or systems within 90 days of publication? 

 
If CDPH does not approve a new performance standard within 90 days of 
publication of the new performance standard by ASME/ANSI or ASTM, then 
the effective performance standard will be the ASME/ANSI or ASTM 
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performance standard, as in effect December 31, 2009, or the latest 
performance standard that has been adopted by CDPH. 

 
9. Can local jurisdictions enforce requirements and health and safety standards for 

public swimming pools that exceed those specified in AB 1020? 
 

Health and Safety Code Section 116064.1 states “The Legislature finds and 
declares that the public health interest requires that there be uniform 
statewide health and safety standards for public swimming pools to 
prevent physical entrapment and serious injury to children and adults. It is 
the intent of the Legislature to occupy the whole field of health and safety 
standards for public swimming pools and the requirements established in 
this article and the regulations adopted pursuant to this article shall be 
exclusive of all local health and safety standards relating to public 
swimming pools.” 

 
10. If ASTM performance standard 15.51 (suction-limiting vent system) is adopted 

but not approved by CDPH, does the county have the authority to enforce it?   
 

If CDPH does not approve a new performance standard within 90 days of 
publication of the new performance standard by ASME/ANSI or ASTM, then 
the effective performance standard will be the ASME/ANSI or ASTM 
performance standard, as in effect December 31, 2009, or the latest 
performance standard that has been adopted by CDPH. 

 
Health and Safety Code Section 116064.1 states “The Legislature finds and 
declares that the public health interest requires that there be uniform 
statewide health and safety standards for public swimming pools to 
prevent physical entrapment and serious injury to children and adults. It is 
the intent of the Legislature to occupy the whole field of health and safety 
standards for public swimming pools and the requirements established in 
this article and the regulations adopted pursuant to this article shall be 
exclusive of all local health and safety standards relating to public 
swimming pools.” 

 
11.  Who is qualified to perform AB 1020 compliant work on a public swimming pool? 
 

Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(a)(C)(5) defines “qualified 
individual” as a contractor who holds a current valid license issued by the 
State of California or a professional engineer licensed in the State of 
California who has expertise working on public swimming pools. 
 
In addition, the following information is posted on the California 
Department of Consumer Affairs, Contractors State License Board (CSLB) 
website at: 
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http://www.cslb.ca.gov/Consumers/HireAContractor/SwimmingPoolCon
struction/SelectingAPoolContractor.asp 
 
“Contractors who build or repair swimming pools must be licensed as 
swimming pool specialty contractors.  A general building contractor 
may also contract for swimming pool work provided the general 
building contractor holds the swimming pool specialty classification, or 
the general building contractor hires a licensed swimming pool 
specialty contractor to perform the work.” 
 
“Other contractors like plumbers, landscapers, solar workers, etc., 
should work within their specific areas of licensure, and cannot be 
responsible for the overall project.” 

 
According to information provided by staff of CSLB, the following types of 
pool work can be performed by contractors with the following contractor 
license types: 
 

Type of Pool Work Contractor License Types 
Splitting drains C53, C36, “A” (general engineering) 
Modifying sumps C53, C36, “A” (general engineering) 
Changing drain covers C53, C36, C61/D35, “A” (general engineering) 
Installation of SVRS C53, C61/D35, “A” (general engineering) 

 
Local health jurisdictions are advised to consult with CSLB to verify the 
appropriateness of the contractor’s license type with the pool work to be 
performed prior to the work being performed. 

 
12. Are municipal swimming pools exempt from the requirements of AB 1020? 

Based on the following definition of public swimming pool, a municipal 
pool is considered a public swimming pool and is subject to the 
requirements of AB 1020: 

Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(a)(4) defines a “Public Swimming 
Pool” as  an outdoor or indoor structure, whether in-ground or above-
ground, intended for swimming or recreational bathing, including a 
swimming pool, hot tub, spa, or nonportable wading pool, that is any of the 
following: 
 
(A) Open to the public generally, whether for a fee or free of charge. 
 
(B) Open exclusively to members of an organization and their guests, 
residents of a multiunit apartment building, apartment complex, residential 
real estate development, or other multifamily residential area, or patrons of 
a hotel or other public accommodations facility. 
 

 (C) Located on the premises of an athletic club, or public or private school. 
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13. What is the definition of an unblockable drain? 
 

CPSC issued a final interpretive rule on the definition of unblockable drain.  
This rule is codified in Title 16 of the Code of Federal Regulations (16 CFR) 
Part 1450 and is effective on April 27, 2010.  The following is the text of the 
definition as found in 16 CFR Section 1450.2: 
 
§ 1450.2 Definitions. 
(a) [Reserved] 
(b) Unblockable drain includes a suction outlet defined as all components, 
including the sump and/or body, cover/grate, and hardware such that its 
perforated (open) area cannot be shadowed by the area of the 18″ x 23″ 
Body Blocking Element of ASME/ANSI A112.19.8–2007 and that the rated 
flow through the remaining open area (beyond the shadowed portion) 
cannot create a suction force in excess of the removal force values in Table 
1 of that Standard. All suction outlet covers, manufactured or field-
fabricated, shall be certified as meeting the applicable requirements of the 
ASME/ANSI A112.19.8 standard. You must proceed in accordance with 
ASME/ANSI A112.19.8–2007 (issued March 30, 2007), including Addenda 
A112.19.8a–2008 (August 11, 2008) and A112.19.8b–2009 (approved 
October 22, 2009), Suction Fittings for Use in Swimming Pools, Wading 
Pools, Spas, and Hot Tubs. ASME/ANSI A112.19.8–2007, including Addenda 
A112.19.8a–2008 and A112.19.8b–2009 are incorporated by reference. The 
Director of the Federal Register approves this incorporation by reference in 
accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR part 51. You may obtain a copy 
from American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME), ATTN: Secretary, 
A112 Standards Committee, Three Park Avenue, New York, New York 
10016–5990; www.asme.org, telephone 800–843–2763. You may inspect a 
copy at the Office of the Secretary, U.S. Consumer Product Safety 
Commission, Room 502, 4330 East West Highway, Bethesda, MD 20814, 
telephone 301–504–7923, or the National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material 
at NARA, call 202–741–6030 or go to: 
http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_l
ocations.html. 

 
14. Is a single drain installed with a drain cover (channel drain) having a diagonal 

measurement greater than 29 inches considered to be an unblockable drain? 
 

According to recent communication with Troy Whitfield, Lead Compliance 
Officer for CPSC, the single drain would be considered unblockable if the 
manufacturer of the drain cover (channel drain) provides documentation 
stating that the drain cover (channel drain) meets the definition of 
“unblockable drain” in 16 CFR Section 1450(b).  The documentation can be 
from testing of the drain cover (channel drain) for compliance with 16 CFR 
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Section 1450(b) by a third party and include a third party certificate to 
substantiate a claim of unblockable.  If the drain cover (channel drain) does 
not meet the definition of “unblockable drain” in 16 CFR Section 1450(b), 
then a secondary anti-entrapment system would be required. 

 
15. Is a round replacement drain cover with a diameter of 24 inches, and which is 

designed to replace an eight inch round drain cover, considered to be an 
unblockable drain? 

 
According to recent communication with Troy Whitfield, Lead Compliance 
Officer for CPSC, the single drain would be considered unblockable if the 
manufacturer of the drain cover provides documentation stating that the 
drain cover meets the definition of “unblockable drain” in 16 CFR Section 
1450(b).  The documentation can be from testing of the drain cover for 
compliance with 16 CFR Section 1450(b) by a third party and include a third 
party certificate to substantiate a claim of unblockable.  If the drain cover 
does not meet the definition of “unblockable drain” in 16 CFR Section 
1450(b), then a secondary anti-entrapment system would be required. 

 
16. Can a SVRS be installed on a pool or spa with hydrostatic relief valves and 

check valves?  
 

A SVRS should be installed according to manufacturer’s specifications.  
The SVRS must conform to ASME/ANSI performance standard A112.19.17 
or ASTM performance standard F2387.  

 
17. Does the compliance form need to be submitted if a drain cover is replaced in the 

future or on newly constructed pools? 
 

According to Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2(i), each public 
swimming pool owner shall file a completed copy of the compliance form 
issued by CDPH with the local environmental health department.  The 
compliance form shall be filed within 30 days following the completion of 
the swimming pool construction or installation. 

 
18. If the local environmental health department documents compliance with the 

Virginia Graeme Baker Pool and Spa Safety Act (VGB Act) for retrofitting work 
performed between December 19, 2007, and January 1, 2010, can the local 
environmental health department’s documentation be used in place of the 
alternative method for documentation (signed statement, name and license 
number of qualified individual, copy of building permit, and copy of final paid 
invoice) of VGB Act compliance? 

 
If a local environmental health department inspected and approved a 
retrofit that was completed between December 19, 2007, and January 1, 
2010, to meet compliance with the VGB Act, then the local environmental 
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health department’s documentation can be used in place of the alternative 
method for documentation (signed statement, name and license number of 
qualified individual, copy of building permit, and copy of final paid invoice) 
of VGB Act compliance. 

 
19. According to the California Health and Safety Code Section 116064.2 (e), split 

drains must be separated by a distance of at least three feet in any dimension 
between the drains.  What is the interpretation of “at least three feet in any 
dimension between the drains”?  

 
 CDPH’s interpretation of the three feet separation for split drains is 

consistent with CPSC’s interpretation.  The following FAQ on CPSC’s 
website provides a more detailed explanation of what is required for 
multiple drains: 

 
  Q: How do I determine if my pool has multiple drains? 
 

A: Multiple drains consist of, at a minimum, two fully submerged 
suction outlets per pump, with drain cover centers at least 3 feet 
apart (measured ‘on center’). While no maximum separation is noted 
in the P&SS Act, the connections between the outlets and the pump 
are important for proper operation and should be certified by a 
Registered Design Professional and inspected by a licensed 
inspector to ensure hydraulic balance between outlets and the main 
suction line to the pump. Not all pools and spas with multiple drains 
can be considered multiple drain systems that reduce entrapment 
risk. Some examples are a series of distributed outlets or multiple 
drains shared by more than one pool. These systems are often not 
balanced. It is highly recommended that a Registered Design 
Professional be consulted on the design/certification of any multiple 
drain system. 
 
Last updated: June 4, 2010  

 
 


